In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the LI Q 1 4
Insclvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

e one  Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Companies House

Insav 1986. H
reoneneyAd in CVL
<
(=]
[
- *ABZOQAFE*
21/02/2020 #142
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company detaiis

g [o [2 91176 [5]

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full I Euro Dismantling Services Limited

bald black capitals.

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) | Antony
Surname I Nygate
Liquidator's address
Building namelnumberl 55 Baker Street
Street [ London
Post town l
County/Region *[ 444444
. =
Postcode W; 1 mliﬁi E W,ﬁ
Country E
n Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) 1 Sarah © Other liquidator
Use this section to tefl us about

Surname [ Rayment another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @

uilding namelnumber| 55 Baker Street ® Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | l.ondon another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode [ wi m [——!_?—’E vmvl_m - - )
Country l

Q4/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

£ Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature date

Snature

X w\

q  folz [zliolzlo

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

|

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

“oriact rame Antony Nygate

@ Where to send

CHMEary rame BDO LLP

5 Temple Square

Temple Street

Liverpool

Courty Regquor

|
|
|
|
|
|

| S

= s alnl

ax

tephone

01512 374 500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

T You have attached the required documents.

5 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companteshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




|IBDO

Euro Dismantling Services Limited
in Liquidation ('the Company’)

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

Statement of From 12/01/2019 From 12/01/2015
Affairs To 12/02/2020 To 12/02/2020
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Surplus from WQUAY Ltd NIL 1,104.45
Fixed Charge Distribution NIL { 1,104.45)
NIL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Interest {Gross) 21.80 1,670.80
Refund of Bank Charges 14,796.90 96,483.12
Sale of Debts NIL 23,320.75
Sale of Tax Losses NIL 30,000.00
SSE Refund 389.47 389.47
Transfer from Administration NIL 1,142,794.41
15,208.17 1,294,658.55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ fees NiL 220,792.85
Agents’ fees & disbursements NiL 18,627.90
Bank Charges 26.10 52.37
Contribution to group legal costs NIL 48,421.08
Legal fees & disbursements NIL 25,595.35
Liquidators’ disbursements 4,591.57 5,709.04
Liquidators’ fees 33,787.63 68,787.64
Stationary & Postage NIL 1,126.15
Storage Costs NIL 876.30
Irrecoverable VAT 1,153.16 1,153.16
{ 39,558.46) (391,141.84)
SECURED CREDITORS
Secured Creditor Distrnbutions NIL 20,547.75
NIL { 20,547.75)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential claims distributions NIL 92,502.15
NiL { 92,502.15)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Distributions 20,547.75 225,548.29
( 20,547.75) { 225,548.29)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Employees and Redundancy Payments Service NIL 2,628.39
HM Revenue & Customs NIL 259,941.32
Trade & Expense NIL 302,348.80
NIL ( 564,918.52)
( 44,898.04) NIL




Euro Dismantling Services Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 12 January 2015 To 12 February 2020

Statement
of Affairs
£ £

The Statement of Affairs figures are not included in the as its not a requirement in Liquidation when the Company
has moved from Administration.

On 13 May 2016 a distribution of 100p in the £, totalling £92,502 was made to Preferential Creditors.

On 13 September 2016 a first and final distribution of 4.1p in the £ totalling £564,919 was made to Unsecured
Creditors.

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 05 February 2020 14:06



Tel: +44 {0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street

Liverpool
I B D O www.bdo.co.uk L2 5RH

19 February 2020
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDER Your Ref AN/OCIC3 /00249964

Please ask for Qlivia Craven
T: 0151 237 4652
E: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Euro Dismantling Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered number: 02917688

| am now in a position to conclude this Liquidation and below is my final report as required by
Section 106(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 18.14 of the insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 (hereafter ‘the Rules’). This report covers the period from 12 January 2019 to

12 February 2020 (‘the Final Period’) and should be read in conjunction with our previous
reports.

The Company’s affairs are fully wound up and as no creditors have raised any substantive issues,
no further report will be issued and this report will be presented as the final report.

I confirm that all of the Ligquidation funds have been disbursed and | give neotice in accordance
with Rule 14.36 of the Rules that no further dividend will be declared.

Professional information regarding the Joint Liguidators

The Joint Liquidators are Antony Nygate (officeholder No: 9237) and Sarah Rayment (officeholder
No: 9162) both of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU. The Joint Liquidators were
appointed on 12 January 2015 and carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any
action can be taken by one Liquidator or by both of them.

Receipts & Payments

| enclose a copy of the final receipts and payments account for the Final Period, showing a nil
balance and confirm that this account has been reconciled.

Receipts
The receipts during the Final Period are detailed below.

Interest
Interest received in the Final Period was £22.

Refund of Bank Charges

Following a review of its historic overdraft charges HSBC Bank plc ("HSBC'} identified that its
customers had not received the best value interest rates available on its foreign currency
overdrafts. Having identified its mistake, HSBC refunded the overcharged interest to its former
customers. In the Final Period £14,797 was received.

BDO LLP, a UK limted hability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, 15 a member of 8DQ International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A Uist of members® names is open ta inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU, BDQ LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autharity to conduct investment business

The Jaint Liquidators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for trhatters relating to the Liquidation of Euro Dismantling Services Limited. Please see
the privacy statement at https: / f'www.bde.co.uk/en-gb/privacy-notices/insolvencies



|IBDO

Refund from SSE

In the Final Period it was brought to the Joint Liquidators’ attention that £389 was held to the
Company’s credit in respect of an electricity supply account. The credit was repaid to the
Cornpany.

Payments

Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

Liquidators’ fees of £34,941 and disbursements of £4,592 were paid in the Final Period. These

payments made in relation to the Joint Liquidaters’ fees and disbursements are discussed in
further detail later in this report.

Distribution to floating charse creditor
A final distribution of £20,548 was made to the secured creditor. The overall return to the
secured creditor is detailed later in this report.

Irrecoverable VAT
The VAT receivable on a proportion of the Liquidators’ final fees and disbursements will not be
recovered as the cost incurred in doing so will be disproportionate to the benefit to the estate.

Bank Charges
Bank charges of £26 were incurred in the Final Period.

Progress of the Liquidation

All of the liquidation funds have been disbursed and no further realisation or distributions will be
made.

The Joint Liquidators will now take the necessary steps to have the Company dissolved.

Unrealised or Unrealisable Assets

There are no unrealised assets and there were no assets of a peculiar or special nature that
could not be sold. Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors as
described by Rule 14.13 of the Rules.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor
The Company has one secured creditor, Murray Pearce Limited. The total distributed in the
liquidation to the secured creditor is £246,096 and no further distribution will be made.

The Company is jointly and severally liable with other group companies for the secured debt
which totals £14.23 million. Across the administrations and subsequent liquidations of the group
companies the secured creditor has received £5.89 million.

Preferential Creditors
A first and final preferential distribution was made to preferential creditors in May 2016. The
distribution was payment in full and totailed £92,502.

The Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted to a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of that
company must be made available for the unsecured creditors.

The Company did grant a floating charge after this date and therefore, the prescribed part
provisions apply.

A first and final prescribed part dividend was made to unsecured creditors in May 2016, at a rate
of 4.1p in the £. The total admitted claims were £13.64 million and the amount distributed was
£564,919.



|IBDO

Unsecured Creditors
No distribution, other than the abovementioned prescribed part distribution, was made to the
unsecured creditors.

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct
of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

| have completed my review of the Company's affairs and assets to establish whether there are
any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no
causes of action to be pursued.

Office Holders’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
In accordance with the legislation, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was approved by the
secured creditor on the basis of time properly spent in dealing with issues in the administration.

Following the move from administration to liquidation, an amount of £220,793 was owed by the
Company in respect of unpaid Administrators’ remuneration and this was paid in full.

Joint Liquidators” Remuneration
In accordance with rule 18.20(4) of the Rules the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was treated as
having been fixed on the same basis as the Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

The Joint Liquidators have drawn £69,941 in respect of remuneration from the liquidation of
which £33,788 was drawn in the Final Period.

{ attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule, for the
period of the liquidation, shows time costs of £174,595 representing 744.25 hours at an average
charge out rate of £235 per hour.

The second schedule for the Final Period, shows time costs of £20,255 representing 75.35 hours
at an average charge out rate of £269 per hour.

Any time costs incurred after the Final Period covered by this report will be written off.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements
In the Final Period £1,101 disbursements were incurred. In total disbursements of £5,709 have
been paid in the liquidation as detailed below.

Cat. 1 (E) Cat. 2(f) Total (£)

Bonding 15.00 - 15.00
Statutory Advertising 511.76 - 5t1.76
Record Storage 5156.18 - 5156.18
26.10 - 26.10

Total 5,709 - 5,709

To date all categery 1 disbursements have been drawn of which in the Final Period £4,592 was
drawn in respect of the costs incurred in storage and destruction of the Company’s books and
records.

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred or paid.



|IBDO

Creditor Enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may within 21
days of this report request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the Rules within 14 days of a
request we will provide further information or explain why further information is not being
provided. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Liquidator’s remuneration at

https:/ fwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/ publications/ professional/ fees.

A creditor {(whao need not be the creditor who asked for the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors {including the creditor in question),
apply to the court within 21 days of our response or the expiry for the period of my response and
the court may make such order as it thinks fit (Rule 18.9(6) and (7) of the Rules). Creditors with
the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if they consider that the
remuneration of the liquidators, or the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator or
expenses charged by the liquidator are excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application
must be made within 8 weeks of receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set
out at the end of this report.

Release of the Joint Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators did not receive any objections to their release from office and therefore
will be released from office under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as
vacating office.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit

https:/ I www. gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner
where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

The Joint Liguidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:

http:!/ fwww.icaew.com/en/members/ regulations-standards-and-guidance/ ethics/code-of-
ethics-d

Please contact me or my colleague Olivia Craven at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk if you require further
information.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Euro Dismantling Services Limited

N

A D Nygate

Joint Liguidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK



IBDO

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Final Period

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the period of Liquidation

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Notice of Final Account

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



|IBDO

]
Euro Dismantling Services Limited
In Liquidation {‘the Company’)
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Statement of From 12/01/2019 From 12/01/2015
Affairs To 07/12/201% To07/12/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Surplus from WQUAY Ltd NIL 1,104.45
Fixed Charge Distribution NIL (1,104.45)
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
interest (Gross) 21.80 1,670.80
Refund of Bank Charges 14,796.90 96,483.12
Sale of Debts NIL 23,320.75
Sale of Tax Losses NIL 30,000.00
SSE Refund 389.47 389.47
Transfer from Administration NIL 1,142,794.41
15,208.17 1,294,658.55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’' fees NIL 220,792.85
Agents’ fees & disbursements NIL 18,627.90
Bank Charges 26.10 52.37
Contribution to group legal costs NIL 48,421.08
Legal fees & disbursements NIL 25,595.35
Liquidators’ disbursements 4,591.57 5,709.04
Liquidators’ fees 33,787.63 68,787.64
Stationary & Postage NiL 1,126.15
Storage Costs NIL 876.30
Irrecoverable VAT 1,153.16 1,153.16
{ 39,558.46) ( 391,141.84)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential claims distributions NIL 92,502.15
NIL ( 92,502.15)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Distributions 20,547.75 246,096.04
{ 20,547.75) { 246,096.04)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Employees and Redundancy Payments Service NIL 2,628.39
HM Revenue & Customs NIL 259,941.32
Trade & Expense NIL 302,348.80
NIL ( 564,918.52)

( 44,898.04)

NIL




|IBDO

Note:

The statement of affairs figures are not included in the receipts and payments account because a statement of affairs
is not a requirement of liquidation following administration.

On 13 May 2016 a distribution of £92,502 was paid to preferential creditors at a rate of 100p in the E.

On 13 September 2016 a first and final prescribed part distribution was paid to unsecured creditors totalling £564,919
atarateof 4.1pinthe £.



11 B0 yit Uy v vl SIS LRI w0
¥y DONA we b1 L s o i PRy Wi LTI o RN (1 2% whHTY ni 1y Sy s LART USRS T
) Ta 0 s fb [LTRYy L0 AL ARRTU Y]
1y 16N | 1Ny L L 1kl i Hy Lt s i LI SN Iy L JRELN|UN AU | RN
AT e g Yo by [INEETER ] P My L) U oy s iy [ETR S} L'l s i Uwlek gy
safdy vl Wy Wiy sNrly s varl "t ey 2o
yi IL yi oAb w0 LRI AR )
GRS U Y 1IN 7)
CRaperpy pav Neang ')

W't LK XL e (LY TU¥ ¥
= el i
s nLU'| rr fhy vl It i ARnens L
ION AtY iy b [LVES Y b Sy g sy Wy v
10 i Iy A [FreL) el SWARAL, NSEWGEE SHE] WA TN
T s HER ] N LB SN MOMEE | w30y T
iy .:._,x-A ﬁ Hn wRASY s ] s g
gl pate Jupunld )y

T 3 1 ¥ ¥ 3 ¥
JLILLH bl LTS Al g | | ey Lol LA (Kl Iy
(L TUTRIEY
HOIYRIRIGTIRATY HAYLY R
MO ANYHD HY IR K IHIO WHYHISINRHY L VILNY LY Iy INPNY LENLANE Y WivINvd

0707 Auenigay Z| 03 6107 Asenuer Z) powad ay3 Jog

53500 3w\l ,siojepinbi o
(uoyepinbr ) pajlwi $32jA43S Buyjuewsiq cun3



(LRI oy ] st sl Y sk e §1571 L
IHY RS LR l
L] LK Wi L Lt
11 (PN L1y Nl 1%3 4
SLTEEY L35 ) m'l st sT'v [ 1R wTl
et | Ny [LIES] i oy LR
(AN LU [LIRLH (LI [LIRRSY L]
ELRT LURTH ot ey 107
AL *rinl LirE LS RS | Ly 11 iRl AN [ re a9 SERIRET [ A LIy ] [ Ta3
IHY send Wt [LURYS LLIRY
FLY ns by b Oyt Ot use nel
ER AL LB FLaAY it yiJr ¥ "y [N 2 5t Yool e SNy L% At iy |
4 Xy sy | (LU i LR tL L]
1 3 3 3 ¥ 3 3
Fr] Mrarig L8] siney| [Cil} B o T wl | g )y Lo wtogg 18] RL T
HOIY HISIG Ny HEWVYRN
TG ANVHY A4 MG WHYHININ IR HOIN N INYER{WNY LERLEN ] N LELSE LD

OURIY Y A

saadapchn g g Sueea] o

AU TN T T T S

WAy Ry Bageed) gy

- e s

ADTALS] W YNE ) )

\ DA Juppe g

HEMPY miy 4

= gHpu) Hmy

DERUTWETVEN N

SISy LI G 0K RN ]

VNPT W] Lt
AR Sy

DOIEIWRHDY (RaN12E) ()

IR MR ph

a3 ] PUERAL| Lkt

AR I DY, B ) g )

IRy An




LTS | (LI (LIRS {3313 TH 'y
LN Y h | n 1l ETL N »TAH OF 1A% [IoR]
[CRRE | (LT [EL I o Wt [INIERY (15 Unoydiy'a
HH Tl el L LT (104 Wi s L1 STMERI [ L]
P (] S s N s
LCR [ [F ] e 1
LIRERLE Y up Ll [N alc SETUPN [FI] P ry PR Y [ 4]
(I IoN 0z 43 M ol " [
LR 2] . 140 Foit iy e (LYY |
nil's SLo syl sl wael‘l si'n Ry 118 14
LENRIEY [T IR (L] [LTRE T8 o need
o syl yik N [E] e yhoH LR vt
1 3 ¥ 3 ¥ 3
| il ey ALY oy i | e | lte] il g
HOTYR SIS SO HAYAVI
Y LM AINY WY INHHLO HOHVH SIS IR W AN NN ERISNY HAAY L LTI LY]

SRLPLY 1) ey

saep gy o Aanendty w

Aunpaday mmery i
Buqanday -]

Ly deipad y )

= ey

SISBELY 1Y

R RURER YRR

SEVPOE 1R - 00y )

SIS ) FRIEUNGME ()

VP pAIRAtY Ty
bl B Lo ]|
sy, asdojdary -y

B

SISLELY, IN(K 3 1

KaNA| Ghtesel

ey ag)



(T8 TLL IRIPE By,
oylT "y OlFllat Wt (L L] STV 14
Wt LETRL (L1 1 0| Lt
IR LYk ISR 1wy aLrid 11 ST wor SUBGRL) ol
J1 T nn o Iyt ol [ Il Y LA
Iy Tt st L] Pl
yw FO LIN| sl St
(178 gy | 1) I8¢, PL ns N LI | [N AT TN (LN
LN X sluad 11 theoof’ ) sl Stae
L e ks 4] [ UTey LA T ol ey ST WKl [ e Fe
] 3 ] 3 ¥ ki ¥
wrah e uny| |oiep a1 wng | rwy gy AL ] uneg| TRy ]
HHYHINI I LRI ANT 1Y
TY O A8 YND NN ANIO HHYHINIS Iy WIS s HADYNY I LELNE LT

Yy

- NP} (|5

,::l/
LT

60| Y PUN IR T

“ PR g

«nngg waofmer ik ) g

sBanaagy S b g

COINUILINN | 3] } o)

Moty Sl o

NP MNLY g
NAL) PUE wRgLISY T

Rnataday °y

= (i am

ety 13 agy



SOSTNL SONL LUTNEIN
_ w0 oy _ T..‘.z? SV _ 4 SHY - _ — s¥ol sl _ _ R " _ _ OFEHES oY
DOLFST ey Lo ey TR T Tl | sve
STITNS STl SVl | srw o' o way | ww
5L ) S¥PL swa
0¥ el "o sk s e e
SIS wor ST | ssst ] SUh o6l 19 wory | sem IOTREY 05y
oIIve wl L o'l
1 3 3 ¥ 3 3 ¥
Yy ey | (L3 «anuy| [LIT wane| w0 I [ g | wunog| ] |
HANIY RASINEAADLS HA'NA I
MY LS USY HYD Ad¥ LS HAHLD HOUN WLSINT UGS WOINAS LAY LS [Ny HADN AL HANIHMA

AN ) PUN SORNYLIIS T
Buydeday |

Sui{w ) JoppM )

Augwag) wwnnx|eay Y
o RIRupNPY (R30I Q)

CAnitay pue Jupnuryy © )

L TR RN

070z Aenigad 71 03 6107 Adenuer 7| pollad ay) Jodg

$150D Wil ,sJ0lepinby Jusor
(uonepinbp uy) pajjwi] sadialas Buljluewsig 0ng

odd



|IBDO

Euro Dismantling Services Limited (In Liquidation)

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 783
Manager 346-604

Assistant Manager 31
Senior Administrator 291
Administrator 170-291
Other Staff 92-114

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy

General Administration

Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters

Creditor Claims

Reporting

Distribution and Closure

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder's remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs
Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such

expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1
This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent

estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as



|IBDO

advertising, couriers, travel {by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

Category 2
We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own

vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rutes 2016 to recaver this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
BDO LLP
19 February 2020



|IBDO

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1936 & RULE 6.28
OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016 (‘the Rules’)

Euro Dismantling Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered number: 02917688

TAKE NOTICE THAT:
The Company’s affairs are fully wound up.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when they
deliver the attached account and report to the registrar of companies as no creditors have
objected to their release.

The Joint Liquidators will be released under Section 173 of the Insalvency Act 1986 at the same
time as vacating office.

The Joint Liquidators are Antony Nygate (officehclder No: 9237) and Sarah Rayment (officeholder
No: 9162) both of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU. The Joint Liquidators were
appointed on 12 January 2015. The Joint Liguidators may also contacted via Olivia Craven at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

19 February 2020

N

A

Antony Nygate
Joint Liquidator
BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy
18_9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration}) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), {c)
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
crediter in question);
{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.
{2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.
(1) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the persen or persons who
requested the informagion by—

{a) providing all of the information requested;

(b) providing some of the information requested; or

(c) declining to provide the information requested.
4 The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an abligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(] A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that remuneration or
expenses are excessive
18.34.—-(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is
inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
{i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
{ii) the permission of the court, or
{c) in a members” voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company, or
(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
[£))] The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the pregress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rnule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

3 The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4 If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amcunt of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;



|IBDO

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of the
administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the
court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the

company, or
{ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as property comprised in
the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just,

(9) An order under paragraph {4)(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under ruie 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Uniess the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court censiders the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;

(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the
court may specify by —

{1) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the

company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as property comprised in
the bankrupt’s estate;

{f) any other arder that it thinks just.

{3) An order under paragraph (4){b) or (c} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(€6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



